
Good morning,

It’s 0500HST here in Honolulu, we’re checking everyone’s progress!
The Honolulu Team is preparing for its first finishers later this
evening - as the Division 0 Multi Hulls charge for the line.

              Transpac 2017 - Leaderboard
              *Provisional, based on current YB T

Rank   Boat         TCF   Lat      Lon       Avg  Avg  VMG  DTF 
                                             COG  SOG  So   NM 
Div 0
1     Mighty Merloe 2.193 023 39.7 154 06.9  225  20.   21. 251.2
2     Chim Chim     1.404 026 39.5 140 23.1  278  14.   13. 1008.3
3     Phaedo3       2.246 022 55.5 152 58.4  289  26    21. 287.4
4     Maserati      2.456 023 56.7 152 51.5  220  23    21  318.8
5     LoeReal       1.947 027 52.2 141 12.6  205  13.   13. 988.2
Div 0A
1     Kastor Pollux 1     026 48.1 137 18.4  236  7.1   6.4 1170.6
Div 1
1     Invisible Hand1.152 026 04.2 140 07.3  272  14.   13. 1013.5
2     Bad Pak       1.156 026 01.8 139 34.4  264  14.   12. 1041.8
3     Medicine Man  1.176 026 34.0 138 30.9  264  13.   12. 1104.3
4     Aszhou        1.235 026 42.2 139 28.9  266  15.   12. 1055.8
5     Kinetic V     1.073 025 44.8 135 28.4  259  12.   10. 1256.9
6     Rapid Transit 1.124 025 38.2 136 08.0  266  11.   11  1220.7
7     Rio100        1.478 025 51.3 141 51.8  282  14.   14. 919.2
8     Comanche      2.123 025 44.5 148 07.7  296  21.   17. 597.1
9     Weddel        1.17  024 00.9 132 44.9  255  10.   9.1 1396.2
Div 2
1     Pyewacket     1.065 026 35.1 138 12.8  260  12.   12. 1120.4
2     Catapult      1.063 026 42.8 137 49.8  259  12.   11. 1142.1
3     Grand Illusion1.062 026 08.7 137 23.0  261  12.   11. 1159
4     Merlin        1.12  026 53.4 138 13.7  261  13.   12  1123.7
5     Buona Sera    1.06  026 06.3 136 29.8  261  12    11. 1205.6
6     Runaway       1.178 026 21.4 138 12.3  262  13.   12. 1118
7     OEX           1.104 024 48.4 136 37.7  261  13.   11. 1188
8     Mr. Bill      1.066 024 49.1 135 25.1  251  11.   10. 1253.6
Div 3
1     Resolute      0.924 026 25.4 139 47.8  269  12.   10. 1035.4
2     Varuna        0.999 026 19.6 141 19.3  270  13.   11  954.5
3     Lady Kanon VI 1.027 025 44.2 141 03.7  282  13.   11  959.6
4     Fast Exit     0.898 026 56.2 137 58.3  267  10.   9.4 1137.7
5     Raisin' Cane! 0.929 026 16.2 138 07.5  266  11.   9.6 1121.1
6     Blue Flash    0.988 025 27.7 136 12.8  270  11.   8.7 1215



Div 4
1     Horizon       0.937 025 37.8 138 07.8  274  11.   9.6 1113.9
2     Triumph       0.941 026 16.9 138 04.3  265  10.   9.5 1124.1
3     Prevail       0.938 026 22.6 137 58.3  267  10.   9.5 1130.6
4     Deception     0.928 026 14.6 137 37.5  265  11    9.3 1147.3
5     Oaxaca        0.93  025 59.6 137 34.3  268  10.   9.3 1147.3
6     Sin Duda!     0.945 025 13.5 137 42.2  263  10.   9.5 1133.1
7     J World's Hula0.949 025 27.7 137 48.5  269  11    9.5 1129.4
8     Medusa        0.948 026 51.2 137 50.8  261  10.   9.4 1143.1
9     Flyingfiche II0.936 025 17.8 137 05.2  270  10.   9.2 1166.7
RTD   Hana Ho       0.933 033 43.0 118 16.5  241  1.2   0   2217.9
Div 5
1     Locomotive    0.859 026 46.8 141 16.8  268  10    7.7 964.1
2     t Draconis    0.884 028 00.6 140 56.2  263  8.3   7.5 1004.8
3     La Sirena     0.846 028 15.0 139 52.4  265  8.7   7.1 1062.6
4     Zephyr        0.903 027 25.6 140 41.1  261  9.7   7.4 1006
Div 6
1     Dark Star     0.79  026 30.5 139 57.7  261  8.1   7.3 1028

Rank   Boat         TCF   Lat      Lon       Avg  Avg  VMG  DTF 
                                             COG  SOG  So   NM 
2     Creative      0.799 027 42.2 140 19.5  262  9.2   7.3 1029.3
3     Onde Amo      0.803 026 40.8 139 16.1  267  8.4   7.1 1066.6
4     Mirthmaker    0.802 026 29.7 138 09.9  260  8.1   6.7 1121.8
Div 7
1     Azure         0.734 027 37.0 139 01.0  270  8.6   6.9 1094.2
2     Sequoia       0.735 026 27.7 138 20.6  266  7.8   6.8 1112
3     Cubaneren     0.786 026 43.9 139 52.8  252  8.5   7.3 1035.6
4     Alicante      0.751 026 27.2 138 03.1  257  7.4   6.7 1127.2
5     Shockwave     0.746 026 16.3 137 47.8  271  8     6.6 1138.5
6     Between The Sh0.826 026 06.2 139 32.0  261  7.9   7.2 1044.9
7     Tropic Thunder0.82  027 30.4 138 35.8  274  7.8   6.8 1113.9
8     Cabernet Sky  0.844 026 26.3 136 34.1  269  7     6.2 1205.2
FleetMon
1     Invisible Hand1.152 026 04.2 140 07.3  272  14.   13. 1013.5
2     Pyewacket     1.065 026 35.1 138 12.8  260  12.   12. 1120.4
3     Bad Pak       1.156 026 01.8 139 34.4  264  14.   12. 1041.8
4     Resolute      0.924 026 25.4 139 47.8  269  12.   10. 1035.4
5     Catapult      1.063 026 42.8 137 49.8  259  12.   11. 1142.1
6     Varuna        0.999 026 19.6 141 19.3  270  13.   11  954.5
7     Grand Illusion1.062 026 08.7 137 23.0  261  12.   11. 1159
8     Merlin        1.12  026 53.4 138 13.7  261  13.   12  1123.7
9     Lady Kanon VI 1.027 025 44.2 141 03.7  282  13.   11  959.6
10    Buona Sera    1.06  026 06.3 136 29.8  261  12    11. 1205.6
11    Fast Exit     0.898 026 56.2 137 58.3  267  10.   9.4 1137.7
12    Medicine Man  1.176 026 34.0 138 30.9  264  13.   12. 1104.3
13    Aszhou        1.235 026 42.2 139 28.9  266  15.   12. 1055.8
14    Raisin' Cane! 0.929 026 16.2 138 07.5  266  11.   9.6 1121.1
15    Runaway       1.178 026 21.4 138 12.3  262  13.   12. 1118
16    OEX           1.104 024 48.4 136 37.7  261  13.   11. 1188



17    Horizon       0.937 025 37.8 138 07.8  274  11.   9.6 1113.9
18    Triumph       0.941 026 16.9 138 04.3  265  10.   9.5 1124.1
19    Prevail       0.938 026 22.6 137 58.3  267  10.   9.5 1130.6
20    Deception     0.928 026 14.6 137 37.5  265  11    9.3 1147.3
21    Oaxaca        0.93  025 59.6 137 34.3  268  10.   9.3 1147.3
22    Sin Duda!     0.945 025 13.5 137 42.2  263  10.   9.5 1133.1
23    J World's Hula0.949 025 27.7 137 48.5  269  11    9.5 1129.4
24    Mr. Bill      1.066 024 49.1 135 25.1  251  11.   10. 1253.6
25    Medusa        0.948 026 51.2 137 50.8  261  10.   9.4 1143.1
26    Kinetic V     1.073 025 44.8 135 28.4  259  12.   10. 1256.9
27    Flyingfiche II0.936 025 17.8 137 05.2  270  10.   9.2 1166.7
28    Rapid Transit 1.124 025 38.2 136 08.0  266  11.   11  1220.7
29    Rio100        1.478 025 51.3 141 51.8  282  14.   14. 919.2
30    Azure         0.734 027 37.0 139 01.0  270  8.6   6.9 1094.2
31    Dark Star     0.79  026 30.5 139 57.7  261  8.1   7.3 1028
32    Sequoia       0.735 026 27.7 138 20.6  266  7.8   6.8 1112
33    Cubaneren     0.786 026 43.9 139 52.8  252  8.5   7.3 1035.6
34    Creative      0.799 027 42.2 140 19.5  262  9.2   7.3 1029.3
35    Locomotive    0.859 026 46.8 141 16.8  268  10    7.7 964.1
36    Alicante      0.751 026 27.2 138 03.1  257  7.4   6.7 1127.2
37    Shockwave     0.746 026 16.3 137 47.8  271  8     6.6 1138.5
38    Blue Flash    0.988 025 27.7 136 12.8  270  11.   8.7 1215
39    Onde Amo      0.803 026 40.8 139 16.1  267  8.4   7.1 1066.6
40    Between The Sh0.826 026 06.2 139 32.0  261  7.9   7.2 1044.9
41    t Draconis    0.884 028 00.6 140 56.2  263  8.3   7.5 1004.8
42    Mirthmaker    0.802 026 29.7 138 09.9  260  8.1   6.7 1121.8
43    Comanche      2.123 025 44.5 148 07.7  296  21.   17. 597.1
44    La Sirena     0.846 028 15.0 139 52.4  265  8.7   7.1 1062.6
45    Tropic Thunder0.82  027 30.4 138 35.8  274  7.8   6.8 1113.9
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Rank   Boat         TCF   Lat      Lon       Avg  Avg  VMG  DTF 
                                             COG  SOG  So   NM 
46    Zephyr        0.903 027 25.6 140 41.1  261  9.7   7.4 1006
47    Weddel        1.17  024 00.9 132 44.9  255  10.   9.1 1396.2
48    Cabernet Sky  0.844 026 26.3 136 34.1  269  7     6.2 1205.2
RTD   Hana Ho       0.933 033 43.0 118 16.5  241  1.2   0   2217.9
FleetMul
1     Mighty Merloe 2.193 023 39.7 154 06.9  225  20.   21. 251.2
2     Chim Chim     1.404 026 39.5 140 23.1  278  14.   13. 1008.3
3     Phaedo3       2.246 022 55.5 152 58.4  289  26    21. 287.4
4     Maserati      2.456 023 56.7 152 51.5  220  23    21  318.8
5     LoeReal       1.947 027 52.2 141 12.6  205  13.   13. 988.2
6     Kastor Pollux 1     026 48.1 137 18.4  236  7.1   6.4 1170.6
                              10/7/2017 15:00

Weather & Comments:

Rio 100: mod seas. Cloud 8/8, twd 035 mag tws 16 knots, 



baro pressure 1020
All well on board. Looking forward to port Gybe where 
we have a rudder in the water when heeling!

- - - - - - - - - - 
Tropic Thunder: Sea and Sky Conditions:  3-5 ft overcast
TWD 43 TWS 18 Barometric 1020
WHERE IS THE SUN!!!  Maybe we will it for more that 15 minutes 
today. Since we lost our Sym we have been protecting our A2 by 
limiting the conditions where it is flown. On Genoa most of the 
night. A2 re launched at 0805.
Halfway Party to be held today! All are invited, if not in 
person, in spirit!

- - - - - - - - - 
Triumph: ea 2-3' confused, sky overcast, wind dir 045 (mag), 
velocity 21-knts, and baro press 1020MB
Dark night, one collision with something plastic, had to slow 
to get it off the rudder. Survived attack of the flying fish, 
owner was bitten in the ankle, who promptly kicked it into 
the wheel  well. GOAL!

- - - - - - - - - - 
Medicine Man: Very Grey Morning
Wind is 18 to 22 knots from 35 - 50 degrees
Seas are very confused 4 to 6' 1021 mb
Co-Skipper Lisa Meier drove a 22 knot sustained speed burst
Trimmers getting a free workout. 1/2 Way there and all is well

- - - - - - - - - -                
Blue Flash: Cloudy skies with 1-3ft swell, tws 14knts, 
twd 040, Press 1018.5.
The crew of blueflash have made some adjustments to their 
steering system in the last 24 hours but it continues to hold 
and so progress is being made with our smallest 
kite toward Hawaii.

- - - - - - - - - - 
Cabernet Sky: 5-7' seas overcast sky, w some clearing. Wind 
NNE 17kts, Press 1021mb All on board doing well. Blew out 
the A2 yesterday mid afternoon, sailing with main and jib. 
Have repaired Code Zero in reserve if winds allow. 
Water maker still working off and on. All aboard saddened by 
the loss of the A2, none more so than the skipper. Comforting 
dinner of pork in chili verde sauce, rice and beans brought 
everyone around to a more festive mood.  We sail on.

- - - - - - - - - - 
Dark Star:
CONDITIONS 



- Sea: SWELL 6-10', 4-6' WIND WAVES 
- Sky: OVERCAST, SQUALLY
- Wind Oscillating 045M 20KTS 
- Pressure 103.3kPa/1033mB 
COMMENTS: A record run for us last 24 hrs.  Great day of 
surfing.  Seemed like we spent more time at 13 kts than at 
8, with top speed 22 kts falling off a wave last night in 
an explosion of spray.  That's it.  We have no dry gear left.  
Just dropped the chute for some maintenance and a back down 
to clear the rudder but are back at it after 15 mins under main.  

Other cool experiences: At the exact moment our GPS told us 
we'd sailed halfway yesterday, a pod of porpoises appeared 
and surfed with us for half an hour.  Last night we sailed 
through a school of flying fish that all started to scatter 
in random directions as we approached.  Looked like they'd 
been dipped in phosphorescence and fired out of a gun into 
the night.  

Saw our first squall last night so we know that we must be 
getting closer to Hawaii.  Really appreciating the big new 
elliptical rudder and running backs that we installed over 
the winter!
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